rate for DMG MORI, depending on the due date (not due and
past due) and the regional assignment of trade receivables,
is between 0.01% and 1.24%.

A value adjustment to other receivables following the
general approach was calculated for a period of six months
on the basis of ratings and default probabilities and
reflects short terms.

Cash and cash equivalents are deposited with banks or
financial institutions that were rated as A-1 to A-2 by the
rating agency S&P. A value adjustment to cash and cash
equivalents was calculated on the basis of expected losses
within 12 months and reflects the short terms.

DMG MORI also applies IFRS  9 to the accounting of
hedging transactions as of 1 January 2018. Essentially the
hedge relationships could continue in hedge accounting.
DMG MORI applies the spot-to-spot method. The effects
of forward components are recognized as an expense.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

RECONCILIATION OF FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM IAS 39 TO IFRS 9
Book value

31 Dec. 2017
(IAS 39)

Reclassi-
fi cation*

Remeasure-
ment

Book value
1 Jan. 2018

(IFRS 9)in € million

IAS 39 – Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 363.4 0.0 0.0 363.4
Trade receivables 319.8 -235.5 -0.1 84.2
Other receivables 141.8 0.0 0.0 141.8
Other financial assets 74.7 0.0 0.0 74.7

Amortized Cost  899.7  -235.5  -0.1  664.1
IAS 39 – Available for sale

Financial assets 5.3 0.0 0.0 5.3
Reclassified from IAS 39 – Loans and receivables

Trade receivables 0.0 235.5 -0.3 235.2
Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)  5.3  235.5  -0.3  240.5
Derivatives (freestanding) 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6
Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.6
Derivatives (hedge accounting) 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Derivatives in hedge accounting 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.1

Total 905.7 0.0 -0.4 905.3
* Existing book value under IAS 39, reclassified from a IAS 39 category in a new IFRS 9 category

17

Under IFRS  15 revenues are recognized as soon as a
customer has control of the goods. In addition, the company
must determine its performance obligations pursuant
to IFRS 15. The following applies: A contract or a sum of
combined contracts may have multiple performance obli-
gations, which are subject to individual rules with respect
to the date of realization.

DMG MORI group estimates that several performance obli-
gations arise out of the contracts for the sale of machine
tools (sale of machine tools, transport and commissioning